-~

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 6th September, 2022

2.00 pm

Maidstone

~

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,

Kent

County

kent.gov.uk

Council







Council

kent.gov.uk

AGENDA

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6th September, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone 03000 416478
Hall, Maidstone
Membership (11)
Conservative (8): Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mrs S Chandler,
Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast, Mr D Robey, Mr C Simkins and
Mr B J Sweetland
Labour (1): Dr L Sullivan
Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE
Green and Mr S R Campkin
Independent (1):

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
Minutes of the meetings held on 30 March 2022 and 13 May 2022 (Pages 1 - 6)
Annual Workforce Report (Pages 7 - 32)

Employee Relations Casework Activity (Pages 33 - 38)

o o B~ o wWwN

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.



EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

7 Discretionary Payments (Pages 39 - 44)
8 Pay Principles (Pages 45 - 58)
9 Pay Bargaining (Pages 59 - 60)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Friday, 26 August 2022



Agenda Item 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 30 March 2022.

PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mrs S Chandler, Mr | S Chittenden
(Substitute for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast, Mr D Robey,
Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications),
Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer),

Ms D Trollope (Head of Consulation and Engagement) and Mr B Watts (General
Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

15. Membership
(Item 1)

The Personnel Committee noted that Mr Robey had joined the Committee to fill a
vacancy.

16. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting.
(Item 3)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

17. Minutes - 25 January 2022
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

18. Staff Survey
(Item 5)

Paul Royel introduced the survey and Diane Trollope gave a presentation to
Members which is available via this link: (Public Pack)2021 Staff Survey Agenda
Supplement for Personnel Committee, 30/03/2022 14:00 (kent.gov.uk)

Officers responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the
following:

a) The wellbeing of staff was paramount, some staff were dissatisfied with their

working arrangements because they were not able to work where they wanted to,
whether this was in the office or at home — opinions were polarised.

Page 1


https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b22760/2021%20Staff%20Survey%2030th-Mar-2022%2014.00%20Personnel%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b22760/2021%20Staff%20Survey%2030th-Mar-2022%2014.00%20Personnel%20Committee.pdf?T=9

b) Pay and benefits, KCC results reflect the national position where there were
high levels of dissatisfaction about pay, this could also be linked to the timing of
this survey with no TCP ratings last year.

c) A Member asked for clarification of the methodology around the survey and it
was agreed that this would be discussed outside of the meeting.

d) Concerns were raised about support for front line staff and how best to get
teams back working together as restrictions on social distancing lifted. It was
essential to engage with staff in a meaningful way that worked for all, particularly
with those out in the community.

e) There was disappointment that only 1/3 of staff had responded to the survey
and officers confirmed that although over 3700 responses after a number of
surveys through the pandemic was encouraging, they were continually looking for
ways to improve response rates.

RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the progress and receive the
presentation.

19. Exclusion of the Press and Public
(Item 6)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open minutes)

20. Senior Management Structure
(Item 7)

1. Mr Gough outlined the report which proposed a Chief Executive Officer (CEO) role
and management model for Kent County Council. The previous model of a
Managing Director had been changed in December 2011 and since that time the
council had been operating under a Head of Paid Service model. It was intended
that the change to CEO management model would be cost neutral.

2. A Member asked that the Accountabilities of the Chief Executive Officer’'s job
description be amended to include explicit reference to the need to work with Leaders
of the Opposition.

3. Members agreed that it was the right time for this change to be made and the
Chairman confirmed that there would be further reports to Personnel Committee and
the Monitoring Officer would ensure any consequential amendments to the
constitution were made.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee

1. AGREE to recommend to the County Council the introduction of a Chief Executive
Officer post and operating model.

Page 2



2. APPROVE the job description for the Chief Executive Officer as set out in
Appendix A subject to the inclusion of a reference to working with the Opposition
Group Leaders in the accountabilities of the CEO.

3. NOTE that David Cockburn will transition into the Chief Executive Officer role with
effect from 1 July 2022, having established the necessary support infrastructure to
enable the requirements of the revised CEO role and model to be delivered.

4. AGREE the proposed remuneration for the Chief Executive Officer as described in
paragraph 3.6 of this paper

5. NOTE that some additional changes to other posts in the top tier structure are
reported in further papers to this and subsequent meetings of the Personnel
Committee.

6. INSTRUCT the Monitoring Officer to advise on and propose changes to the
Constitution to give effect to any changes agreed by this and any subsequent papers
at this meeting and for these to be reported to the County Council.

7. INSTRUCT the Head of Paid Service to begin work on developing the
implementation plan outlined in paragraph 2.11 of the report.

Dr Sullivan asked that it be noted that she abstained on recommendation 4

21. Senior Management Structure (2)
(Item 8)

(Mrs Beer, Corporate Director of People and Communications withdrew from the
meeting at the start of this item)

1. Mr Gough outlined the report which proposed further changes to the top tier
structure dependent on the views of Personnel Committee on the previous item.
Members discussed the proposal and asked questions which were responded to by
officers. There was support for this proposal but some members had concerns about
the future structure below the CEO.

2. Dr Sullivan supported the concept of a Deputy CEO, however, she raised
concerns around the lack of an open process to fill the post and considered that an
open recruitment process would have been appropriate.

It was confirmed that this proposal would be subject to a formal decision at County
Council on 26 May 2022.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee

1. AGREE to recommend to the County Council introduction of a Deputy Chief
Executive Officer post

2. AGREE to recommend to the County Council the deletion of the post of Corporate
Director People and Communications

Page 3



3. AGREE the proposed remuneration for the Deputy Chief Executive Officer as
described in paragraph 2.5 of this paper.

4. AGREE the appointment to this role set out in Section 3 of this report.

5. NOTE that additional required changes to other posts in the top tier structure will
be reported to future meetings of the Personnel Committee as required

Dr Sullivan asked that it be noted that she abstained on recommendation 3 and voted
against recommendation 4

Mr Chittenden asked that it be noted that he abstained on recommendations 3 and 4.

Page 4



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 13 May 2022.

PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mr S R Campkin, Mrs S Chandler,
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast, Mr D Robey, Mr C Simkins,
Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr R J Thomas (Substitute for Mrs C Bell)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications),
and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel)
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
22. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this
meeting.
(Item 2)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

23. Exclusion of the Press and Public
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(Open minutes)

24. Senior Management Structure
(Item 4)

1. Mr Gough introduced the report which outlined further changes to the top tier
structure and individual roles necessitated by the reintroduction of the Chief
Executive Officer (CEO) management model. Mr Gough confirmed that the
changes would be cost neutral and that the changes would also be reported to
County Council on 26 May 2022.

2. Following a suggestion, the Personnel Committee supported the inclusion of an
additional recommendation confirming the commitment to ensure that the overall
process of establishing the Chief Executive Officer management model be cost
neutral.

Page 5



3. In response to a question about the timescale for completion of the review it was
intended that it would conclude by the end of the calendar year.

RESOLVED that Personnel Committee:

1. AGREE to recommend to the County Council the introduction of a Director of
Human Resources and Organisation Development post.

2. AGREE to recommend to the County Council the deletion of the post of Head of
Human Resources and Organisation Development.

3. AGREE the appointment to the Director of Human Resources and Organisation
Development role set out in section 4 of this report and note the salary to be applied.

4. NOTE that further work on the formation of the Chief Executive’s office, as
reported to Personnel Committee on 30 March, will include a review of the marketing,
communications and engagement activities currently reporting into the Corporate
Director People and Communications.

5. NOTE & ENDORSE the commitment to ensure the overall process of establishing
the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) management model will be cost neutral.

Dr Sullivan, who was supportive of the proposed appointment to the Director of

Human Resources and Organisation Development, and Mr Campkin asked that it be
noted that they abstained on recommendation 3.

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Council
kent.gov.uk

Annual Workforce Profile Report

By: Bryan Sweetland - Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement,
People and Partnerships

Paul Royel — Director of HR & OD

To: Personnel Committee
Date: 6 September 2022
Subject: Annual Workforce Profile Report

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides full year information on the staffing levels in the various sectors
of the Authority’s workforce, together with comparative information from recent years. The
report also provides information on the diversity and demographics of the current workforce
including breakdowns of staff by each of the diversity strands.

Within the report, comparators, unless otherwise stated, are from the end of the previous
financial year.

Recommendation: The Personnel Committee is asked to note the latest annual workforce
profile for 2021/22.

Headlines

1. The Non-Schools Workforce
e The staffing level has increased by 220 FTE over the year.

¢ Rolling turnover has increased over the year, to 14.0% excluding CRSS (Casual, Relief,
Sessional and Supply) staff.

e Sickness has increased since March 21 to 7.39 days lost per FTE.

2. The Directorates
e The largest increase in FTE from the previous year was 10.9% in ST.
e The proportion of permanent contracts varies from 78.1% in GET to 88.6% in ASCH.

Page 7



2. The Non-Schools Workforce

2.1. Introduction
This section contains information about the non-schools’ workforce as at 31 March 2022 with
comparative figures for the previous year shown in brackets.

Performance indicators are calculated for this sector every month, including a set of statistics
that relates specifically to staff within the Leadership Group, defined as those on KR13 or
above, with a minimum salary of £54,735.

2.2. Staffing levels
Staffing levels increased during the year to 7,593.5 FTE at the year end. This is 220 FTE higher
than end of the last financial year. (7,373.5 FTE at 31 Mar 2021).

Appendix 1 shows the full breakdown of staffing levels over recent years, by FTE, headcount,
and contract count.

2.3. Contract types

The percentage of staff on fixed-term contracts has increased slightly from the previous year at
5.1% (3.3% at 31 Mar 2021) and the proportion 
[...]
ates varied noticeably between Directorates, from the lowest in ST,
at 3.41 days lost per FTE, to 11.37 days lost per FTE in ASCH, for the 2021-22 period.

Appendix 6 provides detailed information on sickness levels.

3.7. Staff by salary band

Distribution across the salary bands varies considerably between the Directorates. The
proportion of contracts at KR6 & below varies from 17.0% in ST to 51.3% in GET. ST has the
highest proportion of staff on more highly graded contracts (KR14 & above), at 6.5%, which is
1.2% lower than 2020-21 at 7.7%.

Appendix 4 shows detailed information on staff by salary band.

3.8. Turnover (excluding CRSS staff)

Turnover levels for the year have increased in all Directorates during 2021-22 as business
returns to pre-pandemic state. The turnover rate is lowest in ST at 11.3% (6.5%, 2020-21),
increasing to 12.6% in GET (7.2%, 2020-21) and 14.0% in ASCH (11.0%, 2020-21), with CYPE
having the highest turnover at 15.6% (10.4%, 2020-21).

3.9. Equality
The performance indicators show considerable differences in demographics across the
Directorates.

The percentage of female staff is highest in ASCH and CYPE Directorates at 85.4% and 85.3%
respectively, and lowest in GET at 63.5%. These figures have not varied since last year. The
figures for the Leadership population range from 34.6% in GET (36.7%, 2020-21) to 73.3% in
ASCH.

The percentage of BME staff varies from 4.1% in GET to 10.9% in ASCH. Within the
Leadership groups, the figures range from 5.8% in GET to 7.9% in CYPE.

The proportion of Disabled staff varies from 4.1% in CY to 5.0% in ST, but the proportion in the
Leadership groups varies from 3.9% in CYPE and GET to 5.4% in ST.

Full details of the breakdown of the non-schools sector by diversity strand can be found at
Appendix 3.

Paul Royel
Director of HR & OD
416631

Background Documents: None

Page 12



Appendix 1 — Staffing Levels

Non-Schools Workforce: Staffing Levels

Change Mar- % Mar-21 to

21 to Mar-22 Mar-22
Contract c
[...]
SS*)

5,729

*CRSS = Casual Relief, Sessional & Supply staff.

26

Page 32

4,575

Mar-21
®m Headcount (exc. CRSS*)

5,584

4,448

Mar-22




Agenda Iltem 5

From: Bryan Sweetland - Cabinet Member for Communications,
Engagement, People and Partnerships

Paul Royel - Director - HR & OD
To: Personnel Committee - 6th September 2022
Subject: Employee Relations Casework Activity

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report updates Personnel Committee on employee relations case
work activity for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022.

Recommendation(s):

The Committee is asked to note the report of employee relations activity including
senior officer appeals hearings and Employment Tribunal claims.

1. Introduction

1.1 Personnel Committee are provided with an update on the numbers of
discipline, capability, resolution, and Employment Tribunal cases to provide an
overview of the level of activity and distribution of cases across the
organisation. This report updates the Committee on the activity for the year 1
April 2021 — 31 March 2022.

1.2  The case activity reflects the range of ER cases our KCC Managers are
managing and provides a review of case activity and trends over the last three
years. Managers lead on performance management with the support of a
range of management development interventions and tools. The HR & OD
Team continue to take the lead in supporting Managers to confidently manage
the range of increasingly complex employee relations cases with professional
and robust advice.

2. Case Analysis

2.1 The overall case level has increased from last year and is more aligned to the
2019-20 levels and is set against the challenges of managing following the
response phase of the COVID19 pandemic. Most of the case activity is
managed within the AH Directorate (41%) and CY Directorates (39%)
(Appendix 1).

2.2 Analysis of activity over the last three years shows the greatest volume of
cases continues to be those concerning ill health (42%), and the numbe
[...]
and during the year five have been settled, two
withdrawn, one dismissed by the Tribunal, and one struck out. There have
been thirteen Early Conciliation cases where discussions take place through
ACAS.

3. Dismissal appeals heard by senior officers

3.1

3.2

Appeals against dismissal (other than in probation) are managed through HR
and senior officers who are members of the Challenger Group are expected to
sit on the appeal panel supported by Invicta Law and HR. Dismissal decisions
are therefore independently reviewed by a range of senior officers from
different Directorates.

From 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 seven appeals against dismissal were
lodged, one of which was withdrawn and six were examined through the
appeal process. Six appeals against dismissal were not upheld and one was
not upheld but the summary dismissal was changed to a dismissal with notice.

Page 34



Directorate No. of Case Type Outcomes
Appeals
Children, Young 4 4 x Gross Appeal not upheld
People & Misconduct Appeal not upheld
Education Dismissal Appeal not upheld
Appeal not upheld
Growth, 1 Gross misconduct | Appeal not upheld but
Environment & summary dismissal changed
Transport to with notice
Adult Social 2 2 x Performance Appeal not upheld
Care and Health & Capability (Job
requirements) Appeal did not take place as
dismissal decision withdrawn
due to change in mandatory
vaccination legislation
TOTAL 7

4. Conclusions

The ER case activity overall, has remained broadly in line with previous years with a
reduction in formal resolution cases, an increase in cases being formally managed
through the Performance and Capability Procedure, and those being considered at
the Employment Tribunal are taking some time to be concluded.

Recommendation(s):

Personnel Committee is asked to note the report of employee relations activity
including senior officer appeals hearings.

Report Author:

Jane Clayton, HR&OD Manager

Relevant Director:

Paul Royel, Director of HR & OD
Telephone number 03000 416
[...]
ocument is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 8

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 9

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 30 March 2022 and 13 May 2022
	Minutes
	Draft Minutes of 13.05.22
	Minutes


	4 Annual Workforce Report
	5 Employee Relations Casework Activity
	ER Casework Appendix 1 Full Year April 21-March 2022

	7 Discretionary Payments
	8 Pay Principles
	EXEMPT - EQIA Submission Draft for Pay Principles

	9 Pay Bargaining



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 6 September 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr C 
Simkins), Mr S R Campkin, Mrs S Chandler, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Ms S Hamilton 
(Substitute for Mrs S Prendergast), Mr D Jeffrey (Substitute for Mr D Robey), 
Mr P J Oakford, Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Royel (Director of HR & OD), Mr D Shipton (Head of 
Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
25. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Dr Sullivan declared her Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as her husband was 
employed by KCC.  At the commencement of item 9 – Pay Bargaining Dr Sullivan 
withdrew from the meeting. 
 
26. Minutes of the meetings held on 30 March 2022 and 13 May 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 and 13 May 
2022 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
27. Annual Workforce Report  
(Item 4) 
 
1. At the start of this item Mrs Dean raised a point of order and wished to express her 
objection to reports 8 & 9 being classified as exempt.  The recommendation from 
Democratic Services was that these reports were discussed in exempt session due to 
them forming the basis of future negotiations and this was agreed by the Committee.   
 
2. Mr Royel introduced the Annual Workforce Report which covered the period March 
2021 – March 2022.  In summary, the organisation would continue to monitor 
turnover in staff, and a report would be brought back to Personnel Committee in 
November 2022.   
 
3. Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included 
the following:   
 
4.  There had been an improvement in the recruitment of staff who had declared a 
disability, attempts had been made to encourage existing staff to make declarations 



 

2 

where previously they might not have felt comfortable doing so and the improvement 
in figures might have been in part due to the re-classification of individuals.   
 
5.  In terms of staff turnover comparison with shire counties it was apparent that all 
had seen an increase and Kent was comparable to its neighbouring authorities.   
 
6.    Referring to mental health related absence it was considered that there had been 
a decrease in absence as a result of interventions put in place.   
 
7.  Referring to BME recruitment KCC was continuing to provide training and 
development for managers around recruitment and targeted advertising including the 
use of social media to reach more diverse markets.   
 
8.  It was not considered that the increase in turnover was the ‘new normal’ it more 
likely that individuals remained in their roles during the pandemic and that this was a 
temporary increase in turnover.  Members would continue to monitor KCC’s turnover 
alongside other shire counties.      
 
9.  A query was raised over the age summary table on page 24 of the report – Mr 
Royel would confirm the correct figures.   
 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the latest annual workforce profile 
for 2021/22.  
 
28. Employee Relations Casework Activity  
(Item 5) 
 
1.  Mr Royel introduced the employee relations case work activity for the period April 
2021 to March 2022, there would be a 6 monthly update to the committee in 
November 2022.  
 
2.  Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and noted comments, which included 
the following:   
 
3. KCC had not seen an increase in numbers of claims withdrawn due to delays in 
the court process. 
 
4.  In terms of appeals heard by senior officers (as set out in 3.1 of the report), this 
was reported to the Personnel Committee to provide reassurance that this duty was 
being discharged appropriately.  It would be appropriate for the Personnel Committee 
to challenge the process and request further information if there were large numbers 
of appeals or none overturned.  In relation to the practice across other authorities it 
was thought that the majority still operated with a member review stage.   
 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee notes the report of employee relations 
activity including senior officer appeals hearings and Employment Tribunal claims.    
 
29. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 



 

3 

grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
 
30. Discretionary Payments  
(Item 7) 
 
1.  Mr Royel introduced the report on discretionary payments.   
 
2.  In response to a question about the business case put forward for discretionary 
payments, these were unique and personalised and would contain clear criteria used 
to justify a market premium payment and market analysis.  Where total remuneration 
was in excess of £50,000 this was published on KCC’s website.   
 
3.  All payments were subject to performance, if there were concerns over 
performance there was a process in place to manage this.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the use of discretionary payments. 
 
Dr Sullivan asked that it be noted that she abstained on this recommendation on the 
basis that discretionary payments should only be made to those public facing 
positions which are difficult to recruit to.  
 
31. Pay Principles  
(Item 8) 
 
 1.  Mr Royel introduced the report on pay principles alongside Mr Shipton who would 
answer any financial questions Members had.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agree the following: 
 

- Continue to at least match the Foundation Living Wage for lowest pay range 
(KR3)  

- Remove the principle of maintaining £1200 between the tops of grade 
- Increase the difference between KR3, KR4, KR5 and bottom of KR6 to 2.5%.  

 
32. Pay Bargaining  
(Item 9) 
 
(Dr Sullivan declared an interest in that her husband was a KCC employee and 
withdrew from the meeting).   
 
1. Mr Royel introduced the report on pay bargaining, negotiations would continue and 
there would be a further update to the Personnel Committee in November.  Mr Royel 
read out a letter from the Trade Unions.  
 
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note the initial engagement and the 
update given at the meeting. 


